

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General

THOMAS S. PATTERSON
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*

AIMEE FEINBERG*
Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTINE CHUANG

ANTHONY R. HAKL

CHEROKEE DM MELTON
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys
General*

MAUREEN C. ONYEAGBAKO

LEE SHERMAN

Deputy Attorneys General

KRISTIN A. LISKA

*Associate Deputy Solicitor
General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

(916) 210-6003

Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Federal regulation of immigration.....	2
B. California’s Senate Bill 54.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	7
Argument	10
I. Petitioner’s challenge to the merits of the decision below presents no basis for review.....	10
A. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioner’s preemption claims.....	10
B. The court of appeals correctly concluded that Tenth Amendment principles foreclose petitioner’s preemption theory	18
C. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioner’s intergovernmental immunity claim.....	22
II. Petitioner’s other arguments do not support review.....	23
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	17
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	20
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	21
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	17
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	17
<i>New York v. Dep't of Justice</i> 343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	4
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	21
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

8 United States Code

§ 1101.....	2
§ 1103.....	2
§ 1181.....	2
§ 1182.....	2
§ 1182(a)	17
§ 1226.....	2, 19
§ 1226(a)	15
§ 1226(c).....	13, 25
§ 1226(c)(1)	14
§ 1231.....	2, 19
§ 1231(a)(1)(A).....	13, 14
§ 1231(a)(2)	13, 14
§ 1231(a)(4)	14
§ 1231(a)(4)(A).....	14
§ 1252c(a).....	3
§ 1357(d)	3
§ 1357(g)(1)	3, 13
§ 1357(g)(3)	3
§ 1357(g)(9)	3
§ 1360(b)	16
§ 1367(a)(2).....	16
§ 1373(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1373(b)	3
§ 1373(c).....	16
§ 1644.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Government Code	
§ 7282.5(a)	5, 25
§ 7282.5(a)(2)	25
§ 7282.5(b)	6
§ 7284.2(b)	5
§ 7284.2(c)	5
§ 7284.2(d)	5
§ 7284.2(f)	7, 12
§ 7284.4(a)	6, 25
§ 7284.4(c)	6
§ 7284.4(f)	6
§ 7284.6(a)	5
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(C)	5
§ 7284.6(a)(1)(D)	6
§ 7284.6(a)(4)	5
§ 7284.6(b)	6
§ 7284.6(e)	7, 15
§ 7284.10(a)	6
 California Penal Code	
§ 422.93(a)	4
§ 422.93(b)	4
 2013 Cal. Stats.	
ch. 570 (AB 4) § 1(d)	4
ch. 570 (AB 4) § 2	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
 8 C.F.R.	
§ 287.5(e)(3)	15
§ 287.7(a)	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Assemb. Comm. on Pub. Safety Rep., SB 54 (June 13, 2017)	4, 5
Cong. Research Serv., “ <i>Sanctuary</i> ” <i>Jurisdictions: Federal, State, and</i> <i>Local Policies and Related Litigation</i> (updated May 3, 2019)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	17
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)	17
